

Campbell Scientific certifies, to the best of its knowledge, that its products are compliant to Section 6(h) of the Toxic Substances Control ACT (TSCA) restricting the use of the following substances:

- PIP (3:1) (phenol, isopropylated phosphate (3:1), CAS 68937-41-7)
- DecaBDE (decabromodiphenyl ether, CAS 1163-19-5)
- <u>2,4,6 TTBP</u> (2,4,6-tris(tert-butyl)phenol, CAS 732-26-3)
- <u>HCBD</u> (hexachlorobutadiene, CAS 87-68-3)
- PCTP (pentachlorothiophenol, CAS 133-49-3)

On January 6, 2021, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) published a final rule prohibiting the processing and distribution into commerce of Phenol, Isopropylated Phosphate (3:1) (PIP 3:1) under Section 6(h) of the Toxic Chemicals under the Toxic Substances Control Act as a persistent, bioaccumulative toxin along with four other persistent, bioaccumulative, and toxic (PBT) chemicals. The final rule went into effect on March 8, 2021.

PIP (3:1) is a chemical substance that is used as a plasticizer, a flame retardant, an anti-wear additive, or an anti-compressibility additive in hydraulic fluid, lubricating oils, lubricants and greases, various industrial coatings, adhesives, sealants, and plastic articles.

This regulation has two important requirements. First, it bans the distribution of products containing PIP (3:1) immediately within the U.S. Second, the EPA is requiring that person(s) manufacturing, processing, and distributing PIP (3:1), and products containing PIP (3:1) into commerce, notify their customers of these restrictions starting March 8, 2021.

This compliance statement is, to the best of Campbell Scientific's knowledge, accurate as indicated. As some of this information is based upon data provided from sources outside the company, Campbell Scientific makes no warranty as to the accuracy of such 3rd party information. Campbell Scientific continues to work toward obtaining valid and certifiable third-party information but has not conducted analytical analysis on materials or purchased components.

Signed for and on behalf of: Place: Campbell Scientific, Inc.

Date: May. 19, 2021

Name: Gary Travis Roberts

Title/Position: Manager, Product Test and Compliance

by fantist

Tel: (435) 227-9623

E-mail: gtroberts@campbellsci.com